

No. 21-15809

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MORGAN STANLEY HIGH YIELD SECURITIES, INC.; et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HANS JECKLIN;

Defendant-Appellant,

and

SWISS LEISURE GROUP AG; *et al.,*

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

No. 2:05-cv-01364-RFB-PAL

Honorable Richard F. Boulware, II, United States District Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TAMARA BEATTY PETERSON

NIKKI L. BAKER

PETERSON BAKER, PLLC

701 S. 7th Street

Las Vegas, NV 89101

Telephone: 702.786.1001

Attorneys for Appellant Hans Jecklin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
A. Arrest Warrant.....	6
B. Definite and Specific Order.....	6
C. Motion to Compel	7
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Following a Bench Trial, Mr. Jecklin Appeals the District Court's Findings of Fact and Conclusions Of Law, and Judgment.....	7
B. Mr. Jecklin Objects to the Post-Judgment Discovery Requests Plaintiffs Serve Before the Judgment is Final	8
C. The District Court Grants Plaintiffs' Motion to Compel, but Declines to Issue a Blanket Ruling on Discovery Requests for Information Contained in Foreign Jurisdictions	9
D. The District Court Issues Contempt Sanctions Against Mr. Jecklin, Including an Arrest Warrant, to Punish and Coerce	11

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

VI. ARGUMENT15

A. The District Court Abused its Discretion in Issuing an Arrest Warrant for Mr. Jecklin15

1. *The Recalcitrant Witness statute applies only to matters where the witness is actually testifying ...*15

2. *Even if Mr. Jecklin Were a Recalcitrant Witness, The District Court Failed to Provide Due Process Protections to Mr. Jecklin.....*17

3. *The Order on Sanctions Contains Both Punitive and Coercive Elements21*

4. *The District Court failed to impose the minimum sanction necessary to obtain compliance.....23*

5. *The Court Can, and Should, Issue a Stay of the Arrest Warrant as Soon as Possible and then it Can Dispose of the Appeal Later than 30 Days After Filing of the Appeal.....25*

B. The District Court's Order Granting Plaintiffs' Motion to Compel Was Not Specific and Definite and It Expressly Reserved Judgment on Discovery Requests of Information Contained Within a Foreign Jurisdiction27

C. The District Court Exceeded Its Authority by Granting Plaintiff's Motion to Compel30

1. *The Motion to Compel Failed to Comply with Local Rule 26-7(b)31*

2.	<i>Rule 69 Discovery Was Not Appropriate Because the Judgment Was Not a Money Judgment and Was Not Enforceable or Executable by the Invesco Parties</i>	32
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS	38
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	39
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 6 Wheat. 204, 5 L.Ed. 242 (1821)	24
<i>Bailey v. Suey</i> , 669 Fed. App'x. 472 (9th Cir. 2016) (unpublished).....	31
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Inc. Guar. Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Brown v. Braddick</i> , 595 F.2d 961 (5th Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Local No. 1784</i> , 514 F.2d 763 (6th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Danning v. Lavine</i> , 572 F.2d 1386 (9 th Cir. 1978), <i>reh'g denied</i> , (June 6, 1978).....	17, 18
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Elliot v. Peirsol</i> , 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 328 (1828)	36
<i>Falstaff Brewing Corp. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 770, (9th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>F.D.I.C. v. LeGrand</i> , 43 F.3d 163 (5th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Fox v. National Oilwell Varco</i> , 602 Fed. App'x 449, (10th Cir. 2015) (unpublished)	33, 36
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 875 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2017).....	28

HCDL Holdings, LLC v. TKCT Milford, LLC, 2018 WL 6620317 at *1
(M.D. Fl. 2018) 33

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 6

In re Bianchi, 542 F.2d 98 (1st Cir. 1976) (dictum)..... 22

In re Brummitt, 608 F.2d 640 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 19

In re Grand Jury, 524 F.2d 209 (10th Cir. 1975) 22

In re Grand Jury Investigation, 542 F.2d 166 (3d Cir. 1976), *cert. denied*, 429 U.S. 1047, 97 S. Ct. 755 L.Ed.2d 762 (1977) 22

In re Grand Jury Investigation, 545 F.2d 285 (3^d Cir. 1976) 19

In re Grand Jury Investigation 545 F.2d 385 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 22

In re Grand Jury Matter, 906 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 27

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 559 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1977), *cert. denied*, 434 U.S. 1062, 98 S.Ct. 1234, 55 L.Ed.2d 762 (1978) 22-23

In re Grand Jury Proceedings, 13 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1994) 16

In re Lucre Management Group, LLC, 365 F.3d 874
(10th Cir. 2004)..... 28

In re M.H., 648 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) 27

In re Michael, 326 U.S. 224, 66 S.Ct. 78, 90 L.Ed. 30 (1945) 24

In re Sadin, 509 F.2d 1252 (2d Cir. 1975) 22

In re Weiss, 703 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1983) 16

Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Loc. 1291 v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass'n, 389 U.S. 64, 88 S. Ct. 201, 19 L. Ed. 2d 236 (1967) 28

Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell, 512 U.S. 821
(1994)..... 1

Irvin v. Mascott, 370 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 15

Matter of Baum, 606 F.2d 592 (5th Cir. 1979).....27-28

Matter of Grand Jury Impaneled Jan. 21, 1975, 529 F.2d 543,
(3d Cir. 1976) 25

McGuire v. Stubbs, 2011 WL 6937510 at *1 (D. Nev. 2011) 31, 32

Mendez v. County of San Bernardino, 540 F.3 1109 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 15

*Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic
Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.*, 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir.
2011)..... 34, 36

Parenteau v. Prescott Unified School District, 2010 WL 729101 (D.
Ariz. March 2, 2010) 20

Parsons v. Ryan, 949 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied sub nom...* 27

Penfield Co. of California v. S.E.C., 330 U.S. 585 (1947)..... 21

Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd., 573 U.S. 134 (2014)..... 36

Sanderson v. Winner, 507 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1974) 33

SEC v. Badger, 2009 WL 816133 at *1 (D. Utah 2009)..... 33

Shillitani v. United States, 384 U.S. 364, 86 S.Ct. 1531, 16 L.Ed.2d
622 (1966)..... 24

Shinn v. Jensen, 141 S. Ct. 1054, 208 L. Ed. 2d 522 (2021)..... 27

Spallone v. United States, 493 U.S. 265, 110 S.Ct. 625, 107 L.Ed.2d 644 (1990)..... 24

United States v. Alter, 482 F.2d 1016 (9th Cir. 1973) 21, 22

U.S. v. Berke, 170 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 1999) 36

United States v. Bright, 596 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2010) 15

United States v. Cutler, 58 F.3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 28

U.S. v. Flores, 628 F.2d 521 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 16

U.S. v. Gilbert Assocs., Inc., 345 U.S. 361 (1953) 32-33

United States v. Johnson, 736 F.2d 358 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 16-17

United States v. Powers, 629 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 15, 19, 22

United States v. Varnado, 447 Fed. Appx. 48, 50 (11th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) (unpublished) 33

Weathers v. Loumakis, 2016 WL 6246762 at *2 (D. Nev. 2016)..... 31

Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp., 953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992) 24

Ziino v. Baker, 613 F.3d 1326 (2010) 33, 36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291 6

28 U.S.C. §1332(a)(3)..... 5

28 U.S.C. §1821 16

28 U.S.C. §1822 16

28 U.S.C. §1824	16
28 U.S.C. §1825	16
28 U.S.C. §1826	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1826(a).....	1, 6, 15, 19
28 U.S.C. §1826(b).....	25, 26
28 U.S.C. §1827	16
28 U.S.C. §1828	16
NRS 30.100.....	35

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(3).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a).....	18, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(2)	8, 32, 33, 36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)(1)(A).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)(1)(B).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(a)(1)(C).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(b).....	23

Local Rule 26-7(b)..... 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 32-33
